
The bondable terminals from BCM SENSOR are designed for gauge wiring. They are are commonly employed as a 

strain-relief anchor between the thin leads from the solder pads of the bonded SG and the thick wires or the cables of 

sensors.

When wiring the bonded strain gauges (SG) into Wheatstone bridge circuit, it is not recommended to solder thick wires or 

cables of sensors directly to the SG solder pads. This is because, due to its rigidity and weight, the thick wire or the cable 

may easily damage the bonded SG, or may introduce false signals which can degrades the accuracy of sensors. 

To prevent these, it is necessary to use bondable terminals for gauge wiring. The bondable terminals can be bonded on 

the sensor body at the same time when the SG are bonded. By means of the bonded terminals, for gauge wiring, one can 

first solder one end of thin leads directly onto the solder pads of the bonded SG, and solder the other end of the thin leads 

to one end of the bondable terminal. Afterwards, one can solder one end of the thick wire or the cable onto the other end 

of the bondable terminal. 
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Bondable Terminals for Strain Gauge Wiring

Ordering Information

Description

example: 

I:  modified polyimide resin:                               -85 ~ +150 °C

A: advanced laminated polyimide:                     -195 ~ +200 °C

backing layer

metal foil

type

terminal pattern

Q: copper

O: open-face

backing material                                                 working temperature range

Q IO

length/diameter of terminals in mm

5 TA 200 SP

pairs per package

solder-pads

SP: naked solder pads

solder-pads finishing
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Technical Data

Bondable Terminals for Strain Gauge Wiring

Schematic Diagram 

of Pattern
Pattern 

Dimensions

Ordering Code 
Format

# 
Backing 
Material

* 
Pairs per 
PackageIndication 

Drawing

A 
mm 

(inch)

B 
mm 

(inch)

C 
mm 

(inch)

D 
mm 

(inch)

2.7
(0.11)

4.5
(0.177)

5.0
(0.197)

6.0
(0.236)

8.0
(0.315)

12.0
(0.472)

4.5
(0.177)

5.4
(0.216)

6.0
(0.236)

8.0
(0.315)

3.0
(0.118)

4.0
(0.157)

6.0
(0.236)

1.7
(0.067)

2.2
(0.087)

3.2
(0.126)

5.0
(0.197)

6.4
(0.252)

10.0
(0.394)

3.2
(0.126)

4.0
(0.157)

5.0
(0.197)

7.0
(0.256)

Ø1.0
(Ø0.039)

Ø2.0
(Ø0.079)

Ø4.0
(Ø0.157)

≥0.9

(≥0.035)

0.6
(0.024)

0.5
(0.020)

1.2
(0.047)

2.0
(0.079)

2.6
(0.102)

4.0
(0.157)

1.3
(0.051)

1.5
(0.059)

1.4
(0.055)

1.5
(0.059)

OQ#-1.7TI-*-SP

OQ#-2.2TI-*-SP

OQ#-3.2TI-*-SP

OQ#-5TI-*-SP

OQ#-6.4TI-*-SP

OQ#-10TI-*-SP

OQ#-3.2TA-*-SP

OQ#-4TA-*-SP

OQ#-5TA-*-SP

OQ#-7TA-*-SP

OQ#-1TO-*-SP

OQ#-2TO-*-SP

OQ#-4TO-*-SP

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

I, A

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

200, 1000

≥0.6

(≥0.024)

Notes: (1) Refer to "not applicable".

≥0.6

(≥0.024)

(1)NA

(1)NA

(1)NA

TI

TA

TO
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